

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 79-80 APPROPRIATION BUDGET: GENERAL FUND:

Commissioner Kerry Killebrew made the motion to take the 13,000.00 out of surplus and put it into the Ambulance Service Contract. Increase line item no. 44191.588 from 77,000.00 to 90,000.00. Commissioner Biggs Danner seconded the Motion. Upon being put to a roll call vote motion carried. AYE 11 NAY 8 PASSED 1:

## RESOLUTION NO. -34:

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN  
WEAKLEY COUNTY TENNESSEE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1979.

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County Tennessee assembled in Regular Session on this 9th day of July, 1979, that the combined property tax rate for Weakley County, Tennessee for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1979, shall be \$2.12 on each \$100.00 of taxable property which is to provide revenue for each of the following funds and otherwise conform to the following levies:

<u>Fund</u>	<u>Rate</u>
County General	\$ .28
Highway	.63
General Purpose School	.84
Debt Service - No. 211	<u>.37</u>
Total	<u>\$2.12</u>

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby levied a gross receipts tax as provided by law. The proceeds of the gross receipts tax herein levied shall accrue to the County General Fund.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, which are in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE WEAKLEY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

/S/ Denton Bell

/S/ James Porter

Acknowledged and Approved:

/S/ James H. Westbrook, Jr.  
Chariman, Budget Committee

Motion made by Comm. Joe White that the foregoing resolution be adopted:  
Motion seconded by Jackie Esch.

Upon being put to Roll Call vote, same Carried.

Passed and approved this 9th day of July, 1979.

ATTESTED:

/S/ James T. Omer

James T. Omer, County Clerk

/S/ Charles T. Butts

Charles T. Butts, County Judge

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION MAINTANCE AND REPAIR AND CONSTRUCTION:

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORTING ON GREENFIELD CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM.

Commissioner Larry Jolly recommending the following, Comm. Joe White seconded the motion.  
Greenfield Elementary School Building.

Building	1,293,147.00
Floor	<u>7,700.00</u>
	1,300,847.00

Furniture	18,000.00
-----------	-----------

Roofs	300,000.00
-------	------------

Martin School	11,000.00
---------------	-----------

Contingency	20,125.00
-------------	-----------

Energy	14,490.00
--------	-----------

Knepp	16,800.00
-------	-----------

Bond Issue	10,000.00
------------	-----------

Architect	78,738.00
Total	<u>1,800,000.00</u>

Upon being put to a roll call vote Motion carried. AYE 20 NAY 0